not recoverable by lessees. The

expected net cash flows are discounted

using risk-adjusted discount rates.

Among other factors, the discount rate

estimation considers the quality of a

building and its location (prime vs

secondary), tenant credit quality and

lease terms.

  Expected market rental growth: 3%

from 2024.

 Occupancy rate: 74-100%.

 Risk-adjusted discount rates: 12%.

 The estimated fair value would

increase (decrease) if:

 Expected market rental

growth was higher (lower);

 The occupancy rate was

higher (lower);

 The risk-adjusted discount

rate was lower (higher).

OJSC “PARITETBANK”

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(in thousands of Belarusian Rubles)

43

Sensitivity analysis

Significant professional judgment is required in evaluating inputs to determine the fair value of investment

property. Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the fair value of commercial real estate by the amounts shown

below:

 31 December 2023  31 December 2022

BYN thousand Change  Change

Increase in discount rate by 1% (627)  (570)

Occupancy rate in the terminal period (5% decrease) (180)  (210)

Decrease in the market rental rate by 10% (212)  (306)

Increase in the market rental rate by 10%  212  306

15. TAXATION

The income tax rate for banks was 25% in 2023. The effective income tax rate differs from the statutory

income tax rates. A reconciliation of the income tax expense based on the statutory rate with the actual

expense is as follows:

 2023  2022

Profit before tax 22,201  14,848

Statutory tax rate 25%  25%

Theoretical income tax expense at the statutory rate 5,550  3,712

Adjustments for income or expenses that do not affect the taxable

base:

- securities transactions (1,573)  (1,668)

- tax effect of changes in the taxable base of property and

equipment due to revaluation under the Belarusian accounting

rules (744)  -

- other non-deductible expenses 2,128  190

Income tax expense 5,361  2,234

Current income tax expense 3,774  196

Effect on deferred income tax recognized in the statement of profit

and loss 1,587  2,052

Income tax expense 5,361  2,248

 2023  2022

Deferred tax asset/(liability)
At 1 January (844)  641

Recognized in the statement of profit or loss (1,587)  (2,052)

Recognized in other comprehensive income (510)  567

At 31 December (2,941)  (844)

OJSC "PARITETBANK"

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(in thousands of Belarusian Rubles)

44

Deferred tax assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 as well as their movements for 2023 and 2022 are presented below:

Impact of temporary differences that

decrease/(increase) the taxable base:

31 December Recognized (recovered) 31 December Recognized (recovered) 31 December

2023
In profit or

loss

In other

comprehensive

income

2022
In profit or

loss

In other

comprehensive

income

2021

Cash and cash equivalents   (210)  (210) - - 2 -  (2)

[…]

rates remain unchanged throughout the reporting period, with all other factors considered unchanged.

Increase in basis points Sensitivity of net interest income Effect on equity

2023 2023 2023

500 7,279 5,459

Decrease in basis points Sensitivity of net interest income Effect on equity

2023 2023 2023

(500) (7,279) (5,459)

Increase in basis points Sensitivity of net interest income Effect on equity

2022 2022 2022

500 3,891 2,918

Decrease in basis points Sensitivity of net interest income Effect on equity

2022 2022 2022

(500) (3,891) (2,918)

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of fair value risk, which has been made based on

reasonably possible changes in fixed-rate securities. The extent of these changes is determined by

management. The sensitivity analysis presents the effect of a 1% increase and a 1% decrease in interest rates

effective at the reporting date on the Bank's equity, assuming that changes occur at the beginning of the

financial year, after which rates remain unchanged throughout the reporting period, with all other factors held

constant.

 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

 Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

 +1% -1% +1% -1%

Securities (817) 936 (1,162) 1,208

Net impact on equity (613) 702 (872) 906

OJSC "PARITETBANK"

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(in thousands of Belarusian Rubles)

68

The Bank's management monitors its interest rate margin and believes that the Bank is not exposed to significant interest rate risk or consequential cash flow risk.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Board has set limits on positions in foreign

currency based on the requirements of the National Bank of the Republic of Belarus. Positions are monitored by the Banking Risk Management Department on a daily